

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF  
VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES R. BARNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLY S. HORN  
ALEXANDER E. HARDING  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT &  
DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4413  
(202) 408-4000  
James.Barney@finnegan.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 17, 2021

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Before the VA and the Veterans Court.....	4
C. The Federal Circuit’s En Banc Decision..	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IS DEAD- LOCKED 6-6 ON AN ISSUE FOR WHICH IT HAS EXCLUSIVE APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION.....	7
II. WHETHER 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) IS AMENABLE TO EQUITABLE TOLLING IS AN ISSUE OF GREAT IMPORT- ANCE TO MILITARY VETERANS AND THEIR FAMILIES.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S SPLIT .....	14
IV. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>IRWIN</i> AND ITS PROGENY .....	16
A. The Irwin Presumption Applies to the One-Year Filing Deadline of 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) .....	16
B. The Irwin Presumption Has Not Been Rebutted for 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)....	22
C. If 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) Is Amenable to Equitable Tolling, Mr. Arellano's Case Must Be Remanded for Further Factual Development .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: JUDGMENT, U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (August 14, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: MEMORANDUM DECISION, U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (July 23, 2019) .....	2a
APPENDIX C: SUA SPONTE HEARING EN BANC, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (August 5, 2020) .....	8a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: ORDER, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (September 24, 2020) .....	12a
APPENDIX E: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (June 17, 2021) .....	14a
APPENDIX F: JUDGMENT, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (June 17, 2021) .....	98a
APPENDIX G: MANDATE, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (August 9, 2021) .....	99a
APPENDIX H: GENERAL DOCKET APPENDIX .....	100a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aspen Tech., Inc. v. M3 Tech., Inc.</i> , 569 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Butler v. Peake</i> , No. 07-1985, 2008 WL 5101007, (Vet. App. Nov. 26, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	9
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	26
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19
<i>Ford v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-3306, 2016 WL 4137532 (Vet. App. Aug. 3, 2016).....	10
<i>Goonsuwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 252 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Hardaway v. Hartford Pub. Works Dep't</i> , 879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	9, 24
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	19, 23
<i>Kappen v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-3484, 2019 WL 3949462 (Vet. App. Aug. 22, 2019).....	10
<i>K. G. v. Sec'y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 951 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	9
<i>In re Neff</i> , 824 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	21
<i>Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Rhoa Zamora v. INS</i> , 971 F.2d 26 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>as modified</i> <i>on denial of reh'g</i> (Nov. 4, 1992) .....	29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	20
<i>Savage v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-6687, 2020 WL 1846012 (Vet. App. Apr. 13, 2020) .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	21
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	15, 28, 29
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	9
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted and op. vacated</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	12, 13
<i>Taylor v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 147 (2019) .....	13
<i>Tejeda Mata v. INS</i> , 626 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>Uanreroro v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1197 (2006) .....	29
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	9
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	9
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A)(i) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	23, 24
38 U.S.C. § 301(b).....	2
38 U.S.C. § 1114 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5110 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)-(n) .....	24, 25
38 U.S.C. § 5110(d).....	25
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c) .....	3, 7
Civil Rights Act Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) .....	17
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B).....	18
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	24
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16(a)(2).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991).....	22
DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, REP. NO. 17-05248- 241, DENIED POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER CLAIMS RELATED TO MILITARY SEXUAL TRAUMA (Aug. 21, 2018), <i>avail-</i> <i>able at</i> <a href="https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-17-05248-241.pdf">https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAO</a> <a href="https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-17-05248-241.pdf">IG-17-05248-241.pdf</a> .....	14
NATIONAL SURVEY OF VETERANS (Oct. 18, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/NVSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf">https://www.va.gov/</a> <a href="https://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/NVSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf">SURVIVORS/docs/NVSSurveyFinalWeig</a> <a href="https://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/NVSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf">htedReport.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, THE MILI- TARY TO CIVILIAN TRANSITION 2018, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.benefits.va.gov/TRANSITION/docs/mct-report-2018.pdf">https://www.benefits.va.gov/</a> <a href="https://www.benefits.va.gov/TRANSITION/docs/mct-report-2018.pdf">TRANSITION/docs/mct-report-2018.pdf</a> ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, SUICIDE RISK AND RISK OF DEATH AMONG RECENT VETERANS, <a href="http://www.publichealth.va.gov/epidemiology/studies/suicide-risk-death-risk-recent-veterans.asp">www.publichealth.va.gov/epidemiology/studies/suicide-risk-death-risk-recent-veterans.asp</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2021) .....	3
U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, WHAT IS PTSD, AVOIDANCE, <a href="https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/what/avoidance.asp">https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/what/avoidance.asp</a> (last visited Sept. 6, 2021) .....	13
